

No. 21-676

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

SUSAN K. MUSTA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MENDOTA HEIGHTS DENTAL CENTER, AND HARTFORD  
INSURANCE GROUP,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Minnesota Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS D. MOTTAZ  
CHERI M. SISK  
MOTTAZ & SISK INJURY LAW  
3340 Northdale Blvd. NW, #140  
Coon Rapids, MN 55448  
(763) 421-8226  
tmottaz@mottazlaw.com  
csisk@mottazlaw.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Respondents’ purported “vehicle  
problem” is waived and frivolous..... 2

II. Respondents’ speculation that the law  
might change is no basis to deny review..... 6

III. Additional percolation is unnecessary..... 7

IV. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s decision  
is wrong..... 8

V. The Court should grant this case rather  
than *Bierbach*..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	8, 9
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021).....	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	9

### STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 176.181, subd. 2 .....	4
Minn. Stat. § 302A.781 .....	4
Minn. Stat. § 302A.783 .....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Respondents in Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Bierbach v. Digger’s Polaris</i> , No. 21-998 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2022) .....	12, 13
Business Records Details for Digger’s Polaris & Marine Inc., Minnesota Secretary of State, <a href="https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails?filingGuid=9c3bd80e-8bd4-e011-a886-01ec94ffe7f">https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails?filingGuid=9c3bd80e-8bd4-e011-a886-01ec94ffe7f</a> (last visited Jan. 27, 2022) .....	12
Business Records Details for Digger’s Sales & Service Inc., Minnesota Secretary of State, <a href="https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails?filingGuid=96b26e7a-a3d4-e011-a886-01ec94ffe7f">https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails?filingGuid=96b26e7a-a3d4-e011-a886-01ec94ffe7f</a> (last visited Jan. 27, 2022) .....	12

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Bierbach v. Digger's Polaris*, No. 21-998 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2022)..... 10, 11

Texas Department of Insurance, History of Worker's Compensation in Texas, <https://www.tdi.texas.gov/wc/dwc/history.html> (last updated Mar. 11, 2020) ..... 4
